LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS OF TENX KEANE ACQUISITION

420 Lexington Ave, Suite 2446 New York, NY 10170

Dear TenX Keane Acquisition Shareholders:

You are cordially invited to attend an extraordinary general meeting of TenX Keane Acquisition, a Cayman Islands exempted company (the "*Company*," "*TenX*," "*we*," "*us*" or "*our*"), which will be held on 17 January 2024, at 9:30 a.m. Eastern Time (the "*Extraordinary General Meeting*") at the offices located at 420 Lexington Avenue, Room 2446, New York, New York, United States, and virtually via live webcast at: https://web.lumiagm.com/279617443, password: tenx2024.

The notice of the Extraordinary General Meeting (the "*Notice of EGM*") has been uploaded to and published on the following website:

https://www.tenxkeane.com/

You may access the Notice of EGM and the accompanying proxy statement (the "*Proxy Statement*") via the above link. If you are unable for any reason to access the website, please contact Taylor Zhang at 347-627-0058, tzhang@tenxkeane.com for support.

The board of directors of TenX (the "*Board*") has fixed the close of business on December 28, 2023 (the "*Record Date*") as the date for determining TenX shareholders entitled to receive the Notie of EGM and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting and any adjournment thereof. Only holders of record of ordinary shares on the Record Date are entitled to have their votes counted at the Extraordinary General Meeting or any adjournment thereof.

The Proxy Statement, which describes the business TenX will conduct at the Extraordinary General Meeting and provide information about TenX that you should consider when you vote your shares, will be mailed to our shareholders. Whether or not you plan to attend the Extraordinary General Meeting, TenX urges you to read this material carefully and vote your shares. You may do so by signing, dating and returning the proxy promptly, or following the instructions contained in the proxy card or voting instructions. If you grant a proxy, you may revoke it at any time prior to the Extraordinary General Meeting or vote in person or online at the Extraordinary General Meeting. If your shares are held in an account at a brokerage firm or bank, you must instruct your broker or bank how to vote your shares, or you may cast your vote online at the Extraordinary General Meeting by obtaining a proxy from your brokerage firm or bank.

The Notice of EGM will continue to be published on the same website from the date of this notification until at least the conclusion of the Extraordinary General Meeting to which the notice relates.

By Order of the Board of Directors of TenX Keane Acquisition

Xiaofeng Yuan Chairman of the Board

January 10, 2024